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Nov 5, 2009 G-R #386358
EnVlronmema’H

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Strei

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-3864

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5101 Telegraph Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Oakland, California ?+%o09

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

| October 235, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Semi-Annual - Event of Septernber 16, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to November 15, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Susan Hugo, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Svite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr, Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay St., Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Messrs. Howard Schindler, Saul Gevertz and Jon Eager, Temescal Triangle Investors, 4179 Piedmont Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94611
Mr. John Gwynn, Gwynn-Schields & Associates, 300 Lakeside Dr., Ste. 1980, Oakland, CA 94612

Enclosures

trans/9-3864-KS3

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




‘ (j/" GerrLer-Ryvan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

October 25, 2002
G-R Job #386358

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of September 16, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Repon
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presenied in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are atached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

ednna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

\

Donglgs I{Lee
Senior'Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Polentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Conceniraiions

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Atachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-75655




EXPLANATION
* Groundwater monitoring well
& Groundwater monitoring well, Tri—Star

Partnership (Former Chevron Well)

b Abandoned well

29.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level

Fa
9_99’ Groundwater elevation contour,
d dashed where inferred

Scale in Fest

Spurce: Figure modified from drawing provided by RRM engineering controcting firm,

MW.4

&

* Discontinued from monitoring/
sampling program

Approximate groundwoter
flow diraction at a
™

gradient of 0.03 Ft./Ft.

ad"’M
.—"‘"”’M

w"'"“/f " Reg
——702.35 ST
- UL 520 e

0 . - . M;/m
., / - e s !
oW 2 ™~ B 4
! Former w
-9 o" 00.02 (\::7:' /" usTs 2
(7}
T '\\ E
N - Building &
~. ¥z s w
e — I“-II
e Form®r e, |
" Dispenser . ——
\\\ Islgnds o ﬁmw-s
101.02
—_— N‘ -
0 60 N
%M

| 6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J

Cj/- Gerrier - Ryan Ine.

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864

5101 Telegraph Avenue

—
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

Table 1

(akland, California

WELL 1D/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () (p2b) (pb) (ppb) (opb) (p2b) (pob)
C-1

12/06/90 117.45 102.11 15.34 1,900 17 11 3.0 21 -
06/06/91 11745 102.83 14.62 3,400 21 15 11 18 -
12/04/91 117.45 102.97 14.48 2,700 22 16 13 23 -
06/02/92 117.45 102.62 14.53 1,900 170 170 13 83 -
09/16/92 11745 102.52 14,93 810 58 5.7 2.0 6.3 -
12/21/92 11745 103,72 13.73 75 24 2.9 14 4.7 -
03/11/93 117.45 103.62 13.83 150 24 20 33 23 -
06/11/93 117.45 103,26 14.19 400 4.3 2.3 1.0 35 -
09/13/93 117.45 102.85 14.60 4,100 62 43 34 57 --
12/14/93 117.45 103.67 13.78 3,100 a.5 45 1.2 tt -
03/16/94 17.45 103.44 14.01 410 6.3 3.1 1.3 4.5 -
06/17/94 117.45 102.90 14,55 3,700 100 42 30 231 -
08/29/94 117.45 102.96 14,49 2,600 15 <().5 6.7 9.7 -
12/06/94 117.45 104.04 13.41 510 2.0 22 1.7 04 -
03/31/95 117.45 105.33 12.12 5440 9.0 23 2.0 3.6 --
06/24/95 117.45 103.45 14.00 260 58 1.0 0.94 0.88 -
09712195 117.45 103.42 14.03 650 t4 1.1 1.5 2.4 --
12/29/95 11745 104.50 12.95 990 32 6.3 4.0 3.2 46
02/29/96 117.45 105.27 12.18 840 25 <1.0 2.6 73 <5.0
06/26/96 11745 103.72 13.73 290 36 0.73 1.0 1.1 2.9
09/12/96 117.45 103.32 14.13 1,200 17 1.8 40 4.4 24
12/11/96 117.45 104.66 12.79 7,700 <10 53 19 44 87
ABANDONED

C-2

12/06/90 116.16 100.82 15.34 210 140 9.0 2.0 11 -
06/06/91 116.16 101.54 14.62 4,800 340 23 19 23 --
12/04/91 116.16 100.73 15.43 3,900 85 15 g1 15 --
06/02/92 116.16 101.74 14.42 3,300 76 92 14 15 -
09/16/92 116.16 101.35 14.81 3,000 16 15 34 7.5 -

0-3864.x1s/#386158

As of 09/16/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

Table 1

Oakland, California

WELL 1D/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTRE
DATE () {msl) ) {zpb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppt) (pph) (ppb)
C-2 (cont)

12/21/92 116.16 102.79 13.37 2,200 21 12 7.1 15 -
03/11/93 116.16 102.69 13.47 2,200 33 24 12 25 -
06/11/93 116.16 102,18 13.98 2,600 21 25 1 26 -
09/13/93 116.16 101.61 14,55 2,100 31 25 18 39 -
12/14/93 116.16 102.46 13.70 3,800 <25 24 12 20 -
03/16/94 116.16 102.51 13.65 2,600 12 15 10 17 -
06/17/94 116.16 102.87 13.29 2,400 17 19 28 71 .
08/29/94 116.16 111.60 4.56 3,000 29 15 20 4.2 -
12/06/94 116.16 102.98 13.18 1,900 7.9 30 14 31 -
03/31/95 116.16 104.10 12.06 890 <1.3 <13 26 <13 -
06/24/95 116.16 102.19 13.97 730 438 <0.5 54 (.96 -
09/12/95 116,16 102.28 13.88 1,600 <25 <25 5.4 <2.5 -
12/29/95 116.16 103.31 12.85 1,000 9.1 2.7 8.7 2.7 19
02/29/96 116.16 104.09 12.07 850 <25 <25 8.7 11 <12
06/26/96 116.16 102.50 13.66 2,500 14 <5.0 13 6.3 <25
09/12/96 116.16 102.25 13.91 1,800 26 19 17 31 37
12/11/96 116.16 103.82 12,34 2,800 <5.0 34 14 <5.0 41
ABANDONED

C-3

12/06/90 115.70 98.84 16.86 210 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 .
12/06/90 (D) - - - 220 2.0 0.6 <0.5 2.0 -
06/06/91 115.70 100,01 15.69 6,400 310 21 16 21 -
09/16/92 115.70 99.81 15.89 7,100 130 26 12 30 -
12/04/91 115.70 100.32 15.38 5,100 120 18 17 20 -
06/02/92 115.70 100.30 15.40 6,700 140 44 17 37 -
12/21/92 115.70 101.79 13.91 13,000 390 360 100 410 -
03/11/93 115.70 101.95 13.75 5,100 86 20 12 23 -
06/11/93 115.70 101,03 14.67 7,200 91 38 19 38 -
09/13/93 115.70 100.17 15.53 6,800 100 52 41 75 -

0-3864.xIs/#386358

As of 09/16/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

Table 1

Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msi) {ft.) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
C-3 (cont)
12/14/93 115.70 101.30 14.40 3,600 74 23 18 36 -
03/16/94 115.70 101.44 14.26 6,000 100 42 27 30 -
06/17/94 115.70 100.60 15.10 15,000 170 120 120 270 -
08/29/94 115.70 100.30 15.40 26,000 51 <0.5 58 107 -
12/06/94 115.70 101.90 13.80 34,000 88 140 98 390 -
03/31/95 115.70 102.91 12.79 2,800 42 <5.0 <5.0 6.6 -
06/24/95 115.70 100.84 14.86 5,200 34 <10 <10 13 -
09/12/95 115.70 100,76 14.94 7,000 45 <10 28 42 .
12/29/95 115.70 102.12 13.58 5,100 20 <10 <10 19 <50
02/29/96 115.70 102.88 12.82 2,600 15 <5.0 17 16 <25
06/26/96 115.70 101.32 14.38 4,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 <50
09/12/96 115.70 100.75 14.95 5,800 73 22 18 17 61
12/11/96 115.70 103.08 12.62 8,800 81 <20 <20 37 200
03/31/97 115.70 100.70 15.00 8,100 38 62 30 42 38
06/29/97 115.70 100.08 15.62 5.800 <10 <10 <10 67 <50
09/30/97 115.70 100.70 15.00 6,200 <10 28 21 27 130
12/12/97 115.70 103.68 12.02 330 16 1.1 <1.0 34 <5.0
02/19/98 115.70 103.26 12.44 110 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.51 <25
06/16/98 115.70 102.29 13.41 7,400 63 16 <10 <10 170
08/31/98 115.70 101.70 14.00 4,400 6.4 <2.5 54 16 15
12/23/98 115.70 102.91 12.79 11,000 83 37 69 76 86
03/09/99 115.70 102.70 13.00 6,500 45 38 17 30 110
06/23/9" 115.70 101.92 13.78 - -~ - - - -
09/30/99 115.70 99.70 16.00 3.870 297 8.72 7.08 7.5 <50
02/29/00 115.70 102.14 13.56 2,660 22.5 <5.0 11.2 1.6 <50
09/18/00° 115.70 103.25 12.45 740° 6.0 4.5 <25 6.0 <13
0321/01° 115.70 102.05 13.65 1,700 21 12 14 19 59
09/04/01° 115.70 101.09 14.61 4,100 <10 48 6.5 14 <5.0/<2°
03/22/02¢ 115.70 102.49 13.21 3,600 <5.0 <5.0 6.1 <15 <2.5
09/16/02° 115.70 100.39 15.31 4,000 <10 <50 4.3 <10 7.9
9.3864 xIs/H#386358 3 As of 09/16/02




Table 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTRE
DATE (L) (msh) () (ppb) {ppb) {pph) (opb) {(ppb) - __(pph)
C-4

12/06/90 116.10 98.42 17.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/18/90 116.10 - - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 -
06/06/91 116.10 99,61 16.49 <50 1.0 1.0 <0.5 0.7 -
12/04/91 116,10 0928 16.82 70 6.5 9.8 1.7 86 -
06/02/92 116.10 9918 16.92 70 3.0 44 18 9.0 -
09/16/92 116,10 98.39 17.71 <30 1.4 1.8 <0.5 1.1 -
12/21/92 116.10 100.74 15.36 <50 0.6 .7 <0.5 15 -
03/11/93 116.10 100,61 15.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
(6/11/93 116.10 99.83 16.27 52 0.9 3.1 0.7 3.8 -
09/13/93 116.10 98.92 17.18 64 0.9 10 <0.5 1.7 -
12714193 116.10 101.03 15.07 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.7 -
03/16/94 116.10 100.19 15.91 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.8 -
06/17/94 116.10 99,46 16.64 230 0.6 22 22 11 -
08/29/94 116.10 99,05 17.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/94 116.10 101.52 14.58 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/31/95 116,10 102.26 13.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
06/24/95 116.10 100.05 16.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/12/95 116.10 90 87 16.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/95 116.10 101,35 14.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
02/29/96 116.10 102.40 13.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/26/96 116,10 100.30 15.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/12/96 116,10 99.67 16.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/11/96 116.10 103.18 12.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
ABANDONED

MW-1

09/20/93 115,05 102,37 12.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.§ -
12/14/93 115.05 105.01 10.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 -
03/16/94 115.05 103.10 11.95 <50 <05 1.7 <0.5 2.1 -
06/17/94 115.05 102.51 12.54 350 1.2 3.7 2.0 12 -

9-3864.x1s/4#386358 4 As of O9fl6fp2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #3-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California _
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppd) (epb) _ (ppb)
MW-1 {cont)
08/29/94 115.05 101.98 13.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/06/94 115.05 104.45 10.60 140 09 2.8 1.1 4.2 -
03/31/95 115.05 104.74 - 10.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/24/95 115.05 102.44 12.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
09/12/95 115.05 102.00 13.05 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 . -
02/02/96 115.05 106.19 8.86 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/29/96 115.05 105.39 9.66 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/26/96 115.05 102.85 12.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/12/96 115.05 101.55 13,50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
12/11/96 1505 105.90 9.15 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <25
03/31/97 115.05 102.30 12.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25
06/29/97 115.05 102.01 13.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/97 115.05 101.80 13.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
121297 115.05 106.06 3.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5
02/19/98 115.05 105.04 941 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 (1.5 <25
06/16/98 115.02 103.48 11.54 <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.6
08/31/08 11502 102.51 12.51 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
12/23/98 115.02 103.03 11.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : <2.5
03/09/9% 115.02 104.57 10.45 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/99 115.02 102.07 1295 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/29/(0 115.02 105.90 9.12 <50 <0.5 0.816 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/18/00 115.02 104.14 10.88 -- - - -~ -- ; --
03/21/01 115,02 104.01 11.01 <50 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/04/01 115.02 103.60 11.42 - - - - - A<
03/22/02° 115.02 104.68 10.34 100 <050 24 0.80 49 15
09/16/02 115.02 102.35 12.67 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - ‘ -
MW-2
09/20/93 112.08 99.93 12,15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
12/14/93 112.08 97.36 14.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/16/94 112.08 100,92 11.16 <50 : <0.5 1.1 <0.5 0.9 -

0-3864.x1s/#386358 5 As of 09/16/02

e




RIS
Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

WELL 11y TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () (prd) (prd) (rpb) (ppb) (ppb) . _(pph)
MW-2 (cont)
06/17/94 112.08 100.41 11.67 330 1.4 33 1.9 11 -
08/29/94 112.08 100.08 12.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/94 112.08 102.57 9,51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/31/95 112.08 103.24 8.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/24/95 112,08 100.44 11.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/12/95 112.08 100,00 12,08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/95 112.08 101,58 10,50 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/29/96 112.08 104.08 8.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/26/96 112.08 10058 11.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/12/96 112.08 99 81 12.27 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/11/96 112,08 104,17 7.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/31/97 112.08 100.20 11.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/29/97 112.08 99.89 12.19 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/97 112.08 99.46 12.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/12/97 112.08 102.85 9.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/19/98 112.08 104.87 7.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <05 <2.5
06/16/98 112,03 101.10 10.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/31/98 112.03 99,69 12.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 112.03 100.59 11.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/09/99 112.03 103.23 8.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/99 112.03 101.22 10.81 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - ' --
02/29/00 112.03 105.12 6.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/18/00 112.03 101.00 11.03 - - - - - -
03/21/01 112.03 101,61 10.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/04/01 112.03 101.04 10.99 - - - - - /<2’
03/22/02 112.03 102.14 9,89 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
09716/02 112,03 100.02 12.01 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
9-3864. xIs/#386358 6 _ As of 09/16/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

Table 1

Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE (fr.) (msl) {ft.) {ppb) (ppb) (pph) {ppb) (vpb) (ppb)
MW-3
09/20/93 113.67 97.25 16.42 6,600 400 i 32 23 -
12/14/93 113.67 98.95 1472 8,400 390 9.4 13 <2.5 -
03/16/94 113.67 98.45 15.22 6,900 260 30 32 27 -
06/17/94 113.67 97.62 16.05 10,000 190 61 58 190 --
08/29/94 113.67 97.44 16.23 7,200 74 08 26 24 -
12/06/94 113.67 99.35 14.32 13,000 610 86 88 140 -
03/31/95 113.67 99,98 13.69 4,300 120 <10 12 <10 -
06/24/95 113,67 98.02 15.65 6,200 210 24 29 12 -
09/12/95 113.67 97.68 15.99 7,200 190 <20 <20 <20 -
12/29/95 113.67 99.67 14.00 7,100 200 <10 45 24 <50
02/29/96 113.67 100.91 12.76 1,200 30 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <25
06/26/96 113.67 08.44 15.23 7,900 180 <20 35 28 240
09/12/96 113.67 97.73 15.94 11,000 150 <5.0 35 28 170
1211/96 113.67 99,86 13.81 7,500 75 8.8 30 45 110
03/31/97 113.67 98.23 15.44 8,700 100 <10 20 23 50
06/29/97 113.67 97.99 15.68 9,300 120 28 22 18 150
09/30/97 113.67 97.76 15.91 8,200 78 <10 22 25 96
12/12/97 113.67 100.82 12.85 68 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/19/98 113.67 100.41 13.26 220 56 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.1
06/16/98 113.63 99.12 14.51 7,500 97 21 21 27 160
08/31/98 113.63 98.62 15.01 7,600 24 <2.5 9.5 16 38
12/23/98 113.63 100.03 13.60 5,800 69 <50 <50 <50 <250
03/09/99 113.63 99.59 14.04 5,300 <10 <10 16 20 88
06/23/99' 113.63 - - - - - - - -
07/19/99" 113.63 - - - - - - - -
09/30/99 113.63 96.74 16.89 8,660 53.7 16.9 17 19.6 132
02/29/00 113.63 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
09/18/00° 113.63 100.41 13.22 2,400° 14 6.8 a7 7.4 28
0321/01° 113.63 98.88 14.75 7.600° 41 30 <25 50 160
09/04/01 113.63 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - . -
03/22/02° 113.63 99.46 14.17 7,600 <10 42 11 <25 <5.0
09/16/02* 113.63 97.34 16.29 5,900 <20 <10 7.7 <18 21
7 As of 09/16/02

9-3864.xIs/#386358




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) fft.) {prh) {ppb) _(ppb) (prb) (ppb) (prb)
MW-4
09/20/93 118.10 107.17 10.93 5,800 16 4.2 35 48 --
12/14/93 118.10 108.33 977 7,100 19 6.5 24 35 --
03/16/94 118.10 107.99 10.11 8,500 83 43 60 70 --
06/17/94 118.10 107.20 10,90 21,000 150 20 140 350 -
08/29/94 118.10 167.28 10.52 10,000 86 71 44 85 -
12/06/94 118.10 108.70 9.40 13,000 68 56 67 110 -
03/31/95 118,10 109,31 8.79 6,700 100 9.4 i) 23 --
06/24/95 118.10 107.60 10,50 6,300 <20 <20 <20 24 -
09/12/95 118.10 107.90 10,20 7,100 65 16 <10 21 -
12/20/95 118.10 108.86 924 3,300 <10 <10 12 14 720
02/29/96 118.10 111.85 6.25 5,100 <10 37 23 21 85
06/26/96 118.10 107.92 10.18 6,800 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
09/12/96 118.10 107.53 10.57 13,000 150 <10 38 35 - 240
12/11/96 118.10 109.39 8.71 26,000 <20 <20 <20 170 <100
03/31/97 118.10 107.18 10.92 12,000 120 74 45 70 240
06/29/97 118.10 106.43 11.67 8,800 24 <10} a5 36 62
09130797 118.10 107.20 10.50 10,000 <10 <10} 37 35 72
12/12/97 118,10 105.16 12.94 4,600 95 4] 20 25 91
02/19/98 118.10 110.33 7.77 5,400 87 16 32 31 110
06/16/98* 118.08 107.82 10.26 10,000 <20 <20 35 37 150
NOT MONITORELYSAMPLED
MW-5
09/20/93 116,74 101.43 15.31 500 25 1.8 0.6 2.0 -
12/14/93 116,74 102.19 14.55 210 1 6.3 23 6.1 --
03/16/94 116,74 101.77 14,97 270 12 16 48 17 --
06/17/94 116.74 101.36 15.38 220 24 17 6.7 28 -
08/29/94 116.74 101.54 15.20 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/94 116.74 102,09 14.65 110 9.2 9.7 2.2 11 --
03/31/95 116.74 103.04 13.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
9-1864 x15/#386358 8
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Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

9-3B64. xIs/#386358 b

Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTRE
DATE () (msl) (fr.) (pph) (ppd) (ppb) (pph) (pph) (erh)
MW-3 (cont)

06124195 116,74 101.95 14.79 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/12/95 116.74 102.15 14.59 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <{().5 <(.5 --
12/20/95 116.74 101.76 14,98 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/29/96 116.74 103.07 13.67 . <30 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/26/96 116.74 102.50 14.24 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<2.5
09/12/96 116.74 102.12 14.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/11/96 116.74 102.93 13.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 116.74 101.29 15.45 <50 <(.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
(6/29/97 116.74 102.07 14.67 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/97 116.74 101.89 14.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/12/97 116.74 102.99 13.75 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/19/98 116.74 103.68 13.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/16/98 116.70 102.35 14.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/31/98 116,70 101.54 15.16 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 116.70 102.15 14,55 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/09/99 116,70 102.63 14.07 <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/99 116.70 100.80 15.90 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -
02/25/00 116,70 103.40 13.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50
‘05/1R/00 116.70 101.62 15.08 - - - -- -~ -
03/21/01 116.70 102.04 14.66 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/04/01 116.70 101.26 15.44 - - - - - ~/<2’
0322/02° 116.70 101.99 14.71 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/16/02 116.70 101.02 15.68 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -~ - -
TRIP BLANK

12/06/50 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/18/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/06/91 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 --
12/04/91 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/02/92 -- .- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/16/92 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 --

As of 09/16/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

Table |

Oakland, California

IWELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE gt) {msl) () {(ppb) {pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
TRIP BLANK (cont)
1221/92 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/11/93 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <1.5 -
06/11/93 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <l.5 --
09/13/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -
12/14/93 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/16/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 --
06/17/94 -- - -- <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
08/29/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 -
12/06/94 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 --
03/31/95 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/24/95 - -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <015 -
09/12/95 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/29/95 -- -- - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/29/96 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/26/96 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/12/96 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 -
12/11/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/31/97 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/97 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/97 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/12/97 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/19/08 - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/16/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
08/31/98 - -- - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 29
03/09/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/99 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/29/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/18/00 -- - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
03/21/01 - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25
09/04/01 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
9-3864 x1s/#386358 10 As of 0%/ |6/(_)2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl} (ft.} (pph) {pph) : {pph) (pph) (pph) {(pph)
QA

03722/02 - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/16/02 - - . <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

9-3864.x1s/4386358

11
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Table t
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to February 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{ft.) = Feet T = Toluene (D) = Duplicate

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance

{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per hillion

' ORCinstalled.

Transfer of title to Tri-Star Partnership, Inc. effective July 14, 1998.
ORC in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

*  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Split sarnples taken by Harding ESE.

2
3

4

9-3864.x1s/#386358 12 Asof O9II6!PZ



Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

Qakland, California
WELL I DATE Before Purging After Purging
e e _ (gL~ Y
c-3 09/18/00 3.64 -
03/21/01 1.00 --
09/04/01 1.40 --
03722102 1.10 -
39/16/02 1.20 -
Mw-3' 09/18/00 4.01 -
03/21/01 1.30 -
09/04/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
03722102 1.30 -
09/16/02 1.00 -

EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

' QRCinwell.

9-3864.x19/#386358 13 As of 09/16/02




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864

5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

WELL ID DATE TBA MTRE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
(ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph)

C-3 09/04/01 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

MW.-1 09/04/01 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

MW.-2 09/04/01 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

MW-5 09/04/01 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary buty] alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per hillion

9-3864.x15/4386358 14 As of 09/16/)2



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

_ . Genler-Ryan.Inc. field personnel adhere 10 the following procedures for.the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type

of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

1n addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
. in'the field notes.

_ After water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of waler using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride

bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues unti] these parameters stabilize.

‘Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
wransferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. 'When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed 10 preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any}, and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the

Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, al} samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the Jaboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For samp]ing sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. _

“As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. :

NACalifomis\orms\chevron-SOP. 10/00




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD-DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-3864 Job Number: 386358
Site Address: 5101 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: 7 -/ -2L
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well ID o -3 Well Condition: ok
Weil Diameter 2 in.
TotaiDepth  _28. #(p 1t Facor(VF)  #=085 Se102 e 1s0 17w 580
Depthto Water /5. %} .
rd _g ;‘.{. wE_ .1 ?' = 2 - %" x3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: ?— gal.

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer /
Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Other;

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer

Other:

/

Time Started: {2400 h
Time Bailed: (240 )
Depth to Product: ft

/

Depth to Water:,

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Descripstn:

Skimmer / Absorbal
Amt Removed

ock (circle one)
Skimmer:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge):

Weather Conditions:

orers. ClooDy

Sample Time/Date: A > | ¥ -/{o-&2- Water Color: /QQ:. E!F Odor: Yis

Purging Flow Rate:  —— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 2 lyes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) ( (mgfL) (V)
/253 25 2. L/2EF GS o Lo
Jes s 7o R4 T 73781
Lo Y Z.0 & -9, /7358 &7 9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
ﬂ - . $ xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS: oORC T WE]

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




: /Al Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-3864 Job Number: 386358
Site Address: 5101 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: X b 01
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: >
Well ID M -1 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 in,
Total Depth 2285 & ﬁiﬂe{vn 3:;;:&? 51": 1%0; 62: (1);; 13;10::0
Depth to Water  29-- &7~ .
q' 7’? xVF __« "? =/ S Z x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S gal.

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

_

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable BaHer

Time Started: {2400
Time Bailed: {2404 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft

Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / |

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon ThiCKHGSS:?L_ _ft

Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Dgaefription:

Grundios Skimmer f Al ant Sock {circle one)

Other: from Skimmer; gal
oved from Well gat

Weather Conditions:

Start Time (purge): /5l

5»&&{4

Sample Time/Date: /2,2 | . /o -2 Water Color: Codousbs t Odor: e redT
Purging Flow Rate: =~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ao If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaiure 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) D (mgiL) (mv)
/e 2 /.S Z.s2 yrx. & &%
2e3 20 ot /236 o8
s2e <. o 2o _/1230 ey 7
LABORATORY INFORMAM
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE{ LABORATORY ANALYSES
| AN - | Z  xwoaviall YES L—"HcCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTRE(8021)
// in@ L
// PN \/\ R /
e \ L\!L\D‘ TAVY
/ el L) Vl “
COMMENTS:

Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:




(/"' GerTier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386358

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-3864

Site Address: 5101 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: 2- /602
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 7C
Well ID M - g~ Well Condition: oL
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volurme 4= 002 1°= 0.04 2= 0.17 3I"=0.38
Total Depth 2z -394 t Faclor (VF) ~ 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth ic Water  /JX . &) fi.
/2 - is WF __ef ?’ =_ /. 2:5 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S ¢ gal
. . Time Started: (2400 hyef
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (24 rs)
Disposable Bailer R é Disposable Bailer L Depth to Product;, ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Deggapition:
Gruncffos Skimmer / rbant Sock (gircle one)
Other: ed from Skimmer: gal
oved from Well: gal
uct Transferred to
Start Time (purge): 1243 Weather Conditions: Somwr [/ HoT

Sample Time/Date: /2 4% | F-/&-02- Water Color: Lo’ dor: Lo
Purging Flow Rate:  ——— gpm. Sediment Description: S oy Tiy
Did well de-water? p If yes, Time: Volume: ) gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalpre D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gah) PH (umhosicm) ( (mg/L) (mv)
123 _ /-7 _F1¢ /22 5.5
/240 3. so ?.0G 2l ©@7-0
/243 S0 T _rud k.- 7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

——

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE| LABO — ANALYSES
AN - P -3  xvoavial]l YES HCL 1~ LANCASTER [TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
/_ -
// ]
] 0\ VT
—— PTTINTARS WA
ALY \J

COM@TS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GEerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-3864 Job Number: 386358
Site Address: 5101 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: D Sr-02
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 7
Well ID A - S Well Condition: *4;-;) ATTESTAE
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 2 .51t Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 &= 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water gé 2 f
L. 22 wWF__+ 1T = /. 73 x3(cass volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: s gal.
’ Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2408 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Z Disposable Baller L ﬁ Depth 1o Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: / i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: | visual Confirmation/Descifftion:
Grundfos -_— ant Sock (circle one)
Other: ed from Skimmer: gal
emoved from Well: gal
roduct Transierred to: -
Start Time (purge}): -3 o8 Weather Conditions: égyw / }/01
Sample Time/Date: »%2<"/ F-7lp-¢2  Water Color: c/lo oh..f ” Odor: vAS
Purging Flow Rate: ——— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A/ If yes, Time; Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductlvity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} {gal.) P (umhas/cm) ce> {mgfL) (mv)

237 /2?5 .55 23/ &f o .
48/ 3.52  &.8¢ _ 1304 G ./
738 $0 g2 1301  _?2Y

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. { PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M_UJ -3 2  xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)

*COMMENTS Ore TN WAl resyed omn Sire AND Foond zZzo
AITsezdS - ¢xb xS A Z-Elanée Boagr LoNG\yrdle. v G/l BOLT
Aead., BoczS  AlrecTalo ~ Hocf€ MrodT  MNeed 'mZBr —m@

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-3864 Job Number: 386358
Site Address: 5101 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: DM -02
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: -
Well ID y e Well Condition: .k
Well Diameter 2 in.
Voilume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 017 I"=0,38
Total Depth _2/.80 f Factor (VF) 42086 5=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water »4, ¥
<. 82 WF__«dF =+ P x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S gel.
Time Started: {2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (24 hrs)!

Disposable Bailer

7

Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:

Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other,

Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Other:

Depth 1o Water:

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Desgrption:

gal
gal

Start Time {purge): y/ri e Weather Conditions: A EAT
Sample TimefDate: i &2 | 2 /w3  Water Color: LET. h‘ !!,() Odor: __ w0
Purging Flow Rate: =" gpm. Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (v mhos/cm) (C (mgiL) (mV)
1126~ ) &.55 1262 &7 3
/43¢ 2 Le-55 _ 1253 G8-f
72y 2 &5 1292 LY. 3
LABORATORY INFORMATION __—"
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER l REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE TORY ANALYSES
- £ = X voa vial| YES H 1  LANCASTER TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
e ARWMT pn s
4 AARE TS5
= — VAR,
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;



5 e

- pLancaster Laboraories

Lancasler Laboralores, nc., 2425 New Holand Pika,
Coplas: White and yellow should ascompany sampies to Lancaster

PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (T17) 656-2300
Labaratories. Thg pink copy should ba retnined by the cliant,

_ ’ C(D ~ For'Lpacaater Labratmgs usa only '
’ . . i 5. - -
s - Aot #: S _ Sample#: 3 J0OLL “. SCRIE__ X
Anelysas Requested &350 2 X
e Bl HIR RS G e TOE 00408540 -
Facllity & _ - Matrix Praservation Cades Prescrvative Codes .
SO TECEGRAPHAVE T OAKEANE, CA— — 8 H=HC  T=Thiosullate
Site Address: . - g N=HNOy | B=NaOH’
SRl DECTAIGR g S=H,;S0, ©=0Cthe
Chevion PM: - Lead (gonmﬂlanl: o g =Maoth = Uthar
GR, ne., 6747 Si » joln, Ca 9455 4 ‘
ConsultaniOffice: g » 1, erta Gour, Dublin, Ca 8 £ % g 4 3 0J vatua reporiing naeded
. Gnna L. Harging Dearmaginc.com gel |8 |8 1 8us! mest lowest dataclion limils
Consultart P, Mgr.: g ( @ 1 X‘L Zz 512 % possibla jor A260 compounds
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@ }Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco = e -
6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310 1L/ 10 ¥
San Ramon CA 94583 SEVE DS
925-842-8582 é?
Prepared by: s . ) e
GETTLER-RY A 1l
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike rrERiB# AL TORTRATI D
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 823502. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, September
19, 2002, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH,

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020916 NA Water ’ 3902041
C-3-W-020916 Grab  Water 3902042
MW-3-W-020916 Grab  Water 3002043

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

1even A Skaies
' §r.Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, nc.

g R %425 New Holiand Pike

g¢ PO Boax 12425

Lancacter, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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pL’ancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3902041

Collected:09/16/2002 00:00

Account Number:

Submitted: 09/19/2002 09:20 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 10/04/2002 at 09:24
Discard: 11/04/2002

QA-T-020916 NA Water
Facility# 93864 Job# 386358 GRD
£101 Telegraph Ave T0600100343 QA
. he Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01722 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoling constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 EBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
00777 Toluene 108-88&-3 N.D. 0.50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
‘Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/20/2002 22:59
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} 5W-846 BQO21B 1 08/20/2002 22:59%9
01146 GC VOA Water Frep EW-846 5030B 1 09/z0/2002 22:59

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipn Limnit sxcesdediiarget detection limit
N.D.=Not da at g7 eboveltieRepdetingilsimit

PO Box 12448
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

109205

Units

ug/1

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/l

Analyst

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Dilution
Factor

[T SRR

Dilutic
Factoxr

Melissa D Mann

Melisga D Mann
Melissa D Mann

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

1

1

n.

a.



» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is 5 science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3902042

Collected:08/16/2002 11:10 by TC Account Number:
Submitted: 09/19/2002 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/04/2002 at 09:24

Discard: 11/04/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
C-3-W-020%16 Grab Water

Facility# 93864 Job# 386358 GRD

5101 Telegraph Ave T0600100343 C-3

Na.

017249

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
00779
oo780

Ho.
01729

08214
01146

As Received

Ag Recelved Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 4,000, 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gaseoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demconstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (B021}

Benzene 71-43-2 H.D_ # 10.
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. # 5.0
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4.3 1.0
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. # 10.
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7.9 2.5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, normal reporting limits were not

attained.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/20/2002 18:16
Method
BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 0%/21/2002 09:36
GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 5030B 1 0%/20/2002 18:16

#=Laboratory MethodDeteclien-Ldmit:exceadaditarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dsleuedx amnbo@ézﬂﬂe}!éﬁ&?ﬁﬁﬁ'lﬁmn

PO Box 12445
Lancaster, PA {7605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

10905

Units

ug/1

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution
Factor

1

;oo

Melissa D Mann

Melissa D Mann
Melissa D Mann

2216 Rev. 9/11/0C




- } L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3902043
Collected:09/16/2002 13:25 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/1%/20062 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/04/2002 at (9:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/04/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-020916 Grab Water
Facility# 93864 Job# 386358 GRD
5101 Telegraph Ave T0600100343 MW-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result betection Units Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TFH-GRO - Waters n.&8. 5,500. 250, ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 W.D. # 20. ug/l 5
00777 Toluene 108-688-3 N.D. # 10. : ug/l 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 7.7 1.0 ug/1 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. # 15. ug/1l 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 21. 2.5 ug/1 5
A site-specific MSD sample was hot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutic
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyat Factox
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LOFT Gascline 1 0%/21/2002 10:10 Melissa D Mann 5
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-8446 8021B 1 6%9/21/2002 10:10 Melissa D Mann 5
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep EW-846 5030B 1 pg/21/2002 10:10 Melissa D Mann n.a.
|
#=Laboratory MethodDetectipn limitgxceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dejegted at of pbovezﬂm‘é,eﬂa?ﬁniﬁgiﬁsimit
g PO Box 12475
; - Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00




p Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality 5 a science.

Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 823502
Reported: 10/04/02 at 09:24 AM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units $REC %REC Limits RPD RFD Max
Batch number: 02263A53A Sample number (s): 3902041-3902042
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 96 a0 ag-118 [ 30
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/l 98 92 B2-11% 6 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/l 102 95 Bl-119 7 30
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/l 103 96 82-120 6 an
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether n.D, .3 ug/1 93 92 79-127 1 ig
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l a5 95 74~116 0 a0
Batch number: 02263A53B Sample number (s} : 3902042-3%02043
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 96 20 80-118 & 20
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/l o8 92 82-11¢% 6 30
Ethylbenzene HN.D. .2 ug/l 102 95 81-119 7 30
Total Xylenes N.D .6 ug/1 103 13 82-120 6 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D .3 ug/1 83 92 79-127 1 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/l 95 95 T74-116 0 a0

Sample Matrix Quality Control
M5 MSD M5 /MSD RPD BEG DUOP DUP Dup
RFD
Analyeis Name . SREC SREC Limita RPD MAX Cone Cong RPD Max
Batch numbex: 02263A53A Sample number (s} : 31902041-35%02042
Benzene 97 83-130
Toluene 103 87-129
Ethylbenzene 109 86-133
Total Xylenes 111 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 2) 66-130
TPH-GRO - Waters 95 74-132
Batch number: 02263A53B Sample number (e} : 31902042-3902043
Benzene 97 83-130
Toluene 103 B7-129
Ethylbenzene 108 86-133
Total Xylenes 111 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (2} €6-140
TPH-GRO - Waters 95 74-132
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 02263A5332
Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluoretoluene-P

3902041 84 52
3902042 144
Blank 85 91
LCS 88 20
LCSD a0 o2
MS gl 80

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMEE®R 2425 New Holland Pike

- IL PO Box 1242F

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-230C¢ Fax: 717-b56-2689

226 Rev. 2/11/G0




} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group MNumber: 823502
Reported: 10/04/02 at 09:24 AM

Surrogate Quality Control

Page 2 of 2

Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021}
Batch number: 02263A53B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-pP
3502042 72
3902043 161 94
Blank g4 80
LCs 88 90
LCSD 90 92
MS Bl 80
Limits: 57-146 71-130

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

E R 2425 New Holland Pike

et PO Box 1242%

Lancaster, PA 176052425
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26E1

M E o B

221€ Rev. 9/11/00




